

A10-419

143

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS

Eduardo Ríos, Rodolfo Gutierrez, Evelia Mendoza, Jennifer Brickweg, May 26 2010
 Marsha Winter, Juan Guerra, Jr., Valeria Cabral, Margarita
 Ruiz, Todd E. Nord, Jeff Rudie and John Patrick Kelley, Jr., FILED

Appellants,

v.

Jennie-O Turkey Store, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, West Central
 Turkeys, Inc. (a/k/a Pelican Turkeys, Inc.) and Heartland Foods Co.,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM VOLUME I

LINDQUIST & VENNUM P.L.L.P.
 Thomas F. Pursell (#012168x)
 Daniel J. Sheran (#100183)
 Robert J. Hennessey (#44118)
 Marnie L. DeWall (#0324188)
 Kelly G. Laudon (#0386854)
 80 South Eighth Street, Suite 4200
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 Telephone: 612-371-3211
 Facsimile: 612-371-3207

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
 Steven J. Wells (#163508)
 Ryan E. Mick (#311960)
 Surya Saxena (#339465)
 Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 Telephone: 612-340-2600

Attorneys for Respondents

- and
 Law Office of Tejada Guzman, PLLC
 Antonio Tejada (#0325326)
 214 4th St. SW
 Willmar, MN 56201
 Telephone: 320-262-3669
 Facsimile: 320-262-3671

Attorneys for Appellants

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
FACTS.....	6
I. The Parties.....	6
II. Donning and Doffing.....	7
III. JOTS’ Timekeeping and Pay Practices.....	8
IV. Unpaid hours in Excess of 48 in a Workweek.....	10
V. Recordkeeping.....	11
VI. Plaintiffs’ Employment Agreements.....	11
VII. Meal and Rest Breaks.....	12
VIII.JOTS’ Awareness of Unpaid Donning and Doffing Time and 2007 Timekeeping Changes.....	14
IX. Privilege Issues Related to JOTS’ Donning and Doffing Time Study Documents.....	15
X. Procedural History.....	16
XI. The Rulings Below.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Standards of Review.....	19
II. In Granting Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Contract Claims, the Court Correctly Found an Employment Contract, But Erred by Not Applying the State Law Definition of “Work,” and by Deciding Material Issues of Fact Concerning the Terms of the Contract.....	21
III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on MFLSA Overtime Liability Because the Undisputed Facts Show That Donning and Doffing Should Have Been, But Was Not, Included in Their Hours Worked Throughout the Class Period.....	31
IV. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ MFLSA Meal Break Claim and in Failing to Apply the MFLSA Provision Prohibiting Deductions of Meal Breaks Where the Employee is not Completely Relieved from Duty.....	32

V. The District Court Erred in Adopting JOTS' Unprecedented "Workweek Averaging" Methodology and Deciding Issues of Material Fact in Granting Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs' Overtime Claim. 39

VI. The District Court Erred by Ordering Final Judgment When Plaintiffs Have a Triable Recordkeeping Claim. 46

VII. JOTS Waived Any Claim of Privilege for Documents 5857 and 5858 by Representing That it Intended to Produce Documents Marked "Privileged" and by Allowing Them to be Used Without Objection in Multiple Ways Over an Extended Period of Time..... 48

CONCLUSION 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<u>Audette v. Ne. State Bank of Minneapolis,</u> 436 N.W.2d 125 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	29, 30
<u>Bahr v. Capella Univ.,</u> 765 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	20
<u>Barton v. Moore,</u> 558 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. 1997).....	21
<u>Berglund v. Grangers, Inc.,</u> No. C8-97-2362, 1998 WL 328382 (Minn. Ct. App. June 23, 1998)	29, 30
<u>Bixler by Bixler v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.,</u> 376 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. 1985).....	19
<u>Bot v. Residential Services, Inc.,</u> No. C8-96-2545, 1997 WL 328029 (Minn. Ct. App. June 17, 1997).....	3, 44
<u>Brown v. Tonka Corp.,</u> 519 N.W.2d 474 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	29, 30
<u>Business Bank v. Hanson,</u> 769 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. 2009).....	20
<u>Donnay v. Boulware,</u> 144 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1966).....	27
<u>Frost-Benco Elec. Ass'n v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n,</u> 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984).....	19
<u>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Dynamic Air, Inc.,</u> 702 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2005).....	37
<u>Hebert v. City of Fifty Lakes,</u> 744 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2008).....	20
<u>Indianhead Truck Line, Inc. v. Hvidsten Transp., Inc.,</u> 128 N.W.2d 334 (Minn. 1964).....	24
<u>Jacobson v. Edman,</u> 47 N.W.2d 103 (Minn. 1951).....	25

<u>Johnston v. L.B. Hartz Stores, Inc.</u> , 277 N.W. 414 (Minn. 1938).....	24
<u>Jordan v. Jostens, Inc.</u> , No. C6-98-894, 1998 WL 901769 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 1998) (App.253N)	30
<u>Kroning v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 567 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1997).....	21
<u>Larkin v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.</u> , 83 N.W. 409 (Minn. 1900).....	24
<u>Lewis v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S.</u> , 389 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 1986).....	29
<u>Lugo v. Farmers Pride, Inc.</u> , 967 A.2d 963 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009), <u>cert denied</u> 980 A.2d 609 (Pa. 2009).....	1, 25, 26
<u>Milner v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</u> , 748 N.W.2d 608 (Minn. 2008).....	3, 4, 20, 21, 47, 48
<u>Offerdahl v. Univ. of Minn. Hosps. & Clinics</u> , 426 N.W.2d 425 (Minn. 1988).....	19
<u>Paradigm Enters., Inc. v. Westfield Nat’l Ins. Co.</u> , 738 N.W.2d 416 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	20
<u>Pecinovsky v. AMCO Ins. Co.</u> , 613 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	37
<u>State ex rel. Carlton v. Weed</u> , 294 N.W. 370 (Minn. 1940).....	38
<u>State v. Northwest Linseed Co.</u> , 297 N.W. 635 (Minn. 1941).....	39
<u>Urban v. Cont’l Convention & Show Mgmt.</u> , 68 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 1955).....	20, 31
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	39, 47
<u>Boelter v. City of Coon Rapids</u> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (D. Minn. 1999).....	40

<u>Bolin v. Japs-Olson Company,</u> No. 06-CV-3574, 2008 WL 1699531 (D. Minn. Apr. 9, 2008).....	3, 39
<u>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,</u> 500 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2007).....	24
<u>Frank v. Gold'n Plump Poultry, Inc.,</u> No. 04-CV-1018, 2007 WL 2780504 (D. Minn. Sept. 24, 2007).....	3, 17, 35, 37, 38
<u>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez,</u> 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	24
<u>Jordan v. IBP, Inc.,</u> 542 F. Supp. 2d 790 (M.D. Tenn. 2008).....	20, 24, 30, 31
<u>Khan v. IBI Armored Servs., Inc.,</u> 474 F. Supp. 2d 448 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	42
<u>Martinez- Hernandez v. Butterball, LLC,</u> 578 F. Supp. 2d 816 (E.D.N.C. 2008).....	1, 26, 30
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</u> 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	19
<u>Overnight Motor Transp. Co., Inc. v. Missel,</u> 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	42
<u>Robbins v. Lynch,</u> 836 F.2d 330 (7th Cir. 1988)	28
<u>Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.,</u> 527 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	24
<u>Starway v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 625,</u> 187 F.R.D. 595 (D. Minn. 1999).....	4, 6, 48, 49
<u>United States v. Klinghoffer Bros. Realty Corp.,</u> 285 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1960).....	3, 43, 44
MINNESOTA STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 14.38.....	37
Minn. Stat. § 177.23, subd. 6	7
Minn. Stat. § 177.25.....	3, 17, 40, 42, 46
Minn. Stat. § 177.27.....	36

Minn. Stat. § 177.30.....	3, 4, 46, 47, 48
Minn. Stat. § 177.254.....	2, 33, 37, 38
Minn. Stat. § 177.254, subd. 1	33, 35, 36
Minn. Stat. § 177.254, subd. 2	3, 37
Minn. Stat. § 181.56.....	28
Minn. Stat. § 541.07(5).....	17
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(2).....	38
Minn. Stat. § 785.19.....	36

MINNESOTA ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

1973 Minn. Laws, Ch. 721.....	36
1989 Minn. Laws, ch. 167 § 1	37, 38
Minn. R. 1540.0710	7
Minn. R. 1545.0920	7
Minn. R. 5200.0060	3, 33, 34, 36, 45
Minn. R. 5200.0120	1, 2, 3, 4, 22, 23, 25, 33, 36, 38, 48

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 203.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	40

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 110.10.....	7
29 C.F.R. §§ 1910.95, 1910.132.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

34 Pa. Code § 231.1	25
11 Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, <u>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</u> § 30:19 (4th ed. 1999)	24

Fair Labor Standards Act 566 (Ellen C. Kearns ed., BNA Books 1999)42

Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory
Construction § 51:2 (7th ed. 2008)37

Radwin Report Table 715

Sarah Morris, Inadvertent Disclosure of Privileged Information48

Webster’s New Universal Unabridged Dictionary 2107 (2d ed. 1983).....28
